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Employee-Focused:
1 |*I am given a real opportunity to improve my skills in my organization. N/A Employee Development Agree-disagree| 77% 32% 45% 12% 8% 3% 11% | 11,730 | 16,427 4,317 2,662 1,078 36,214 N/A
Employee Engagement:
2 |l feel encouraged to come up with new and better ways of doing things. Intrinsic Work Experience  |N/A Agree-disagree| 73% 31% 42% 14% 9% 4% 13% | 11,583 | 14,981 4,762 3,069 1,444 35,839 N/A
Employee Engagement:
3 |My work gives me a feeling of personal accomplishment. Intrinsic Work Experience  |N/A Agree-disagree| 78% 34% 44% 13% 6% 3% 9% 12,347 | 15,733 4,546 2,228 1,032 35,886 N/A
Employee Engagement:
4 |l know what is expected of me on the job. Intrinsic Work Experience  |N/A Agree-disagree| 81% 33% 49% 11% 6% 2% 8% 11,711 | 17,498 3,802 1,993 793 35,797 N/A
Employee-Focused: Work-
5 |*My workload is reasonable. N/A Life Support Agree-disagree| 56% 17% 40% 16% 17% 10% 28% 6,047 | 14,234 5,751 6,285 3,797 36,114 N/A
Employee Engagement:
6 |*My talents are used well in the workplace. Intrinsic Work Experience  |N/A Agree-disagree| 69% 24% 45% 16% 10% 5% 15% 8,752 | 16,043 5,563 3,625 1,786 35,769 N/A
Employee Engagement:
7 |*I know how my work relates to the agency's goals. Intrinsic Work Experience  |N/A Agree-disagree| 86% 38% 48% 9% 3% 2% 5% 14,017 | 17,266 3,118 1,086 659 36,146 N/A
Tcan disclose a suspected violation of any law, rule, or regulation without fear of
8 |reprisal. N/A Foundations: Merit Principles | Agree-disagree| 72% 34% 38% 14% 8% 6% 14% | 12,314 | 13,185 4,710 2,670 2,068 34,947 1,198
Foundations: Performance
9 |l have enough information to do my job well. N/A Resources Agree-disagree| 74% 21% 53% 14% 9% 2% 11% 7,623 | 19,302 5,230 3,312 791 36,258 N/A
Employee-Focused:
10 |l receive the training | need to do my job well. N/A Employee Development Agree-disagree| 69% 22% 47% 18% 10% 3% 14% 7,961 | 16,888 6,319 3,693 1,149 36,010 N/A
11 |l am held accountable for the quality of work | produce. N/A Goal-Oriented: Accountability| Agree-disagree| 85% 31% 54% 10% 3% 1% 5% 11,521 | 19,379 3,571 1,151 460 36,082 N/A
Goal-Oriented: Performance
12 |l have a clear idea of how well | am doing my job. N/A Feedback Agree-disagree| 77% 27% 50% 14% 6% 2% 9% 9,860 | 18,038 5,067 2,273 815 36,053 N/A
13 |l have the autonomy to decide how | do my job. N/A Agile: Autonomy Agree-disagree| 78% 31% 47% 13% 6% 3% 9% 11,463 | 16,795 4,573 2,219 1,194 36,244 N/A
14 || can make decisions about my work without getting permission first. N/A Agile: Autonomy Agree-disagree| 69% 23% 46% 17% 9% 4% 14% 8,603 | 16,692 6,102 3,278 1,682 36,257 N/A
15 |*The people | work with cooperate to get the job done. N/A Foundations: Cooperation Agree-disagree| 84% 41% 42% 9% 5% 2% 7% 15,406 | 15,229 3,245 1,723 693 36,296 N/A
17 |*In my work unit, differences in performance are recognized in a meaningful way. |N/A Goal-Oriented: Recognition |Agree-disagree| 47% 11% 36% 28% 16% 9% 25% 3,671 | 11,455 8,989 5,030 2,787 31,932 4,384
18 |Employees in my work unit share job knowledge. N/A Foundations: Cooperation Agree-disagree| 83% 36% 47% 10% 5% 2% 8% | 13,293 | 16,890 3,338 1,783 799 36,103 227
My work unit has the job-relevant knowledge and skills necessary to accomplish Foundations: Performance
19 |organizational goals. N/A Resources Agree-disagree| 82% 32% 50% 11% 5% 2% 7% 11,863 | 17,971 3,804 1,643 689 35,970 373
20 |Employees in my work unit meet the needs of our customers. Performance Confidence N/A Always-never 87% 37% 51% 11% 2% 0% 2% 12,963 | 17,646 3,494 495 121 34,719 1,428
21 |Employees in my work unit contribute positively to my agency's performance. Performance Confidence N/A Always-never 87% 46% 41% 10% 2% 1% 3% 16,693 | 14,261 3,314 621 151 35,040 720
22 |Employees in my work unit produce high-quality work. Performance Confidence N/A Always-never 86% 44% 41% 12% 2% 0% 3% 16,005 | 14,614 3,920 676 148 35,363 725
23 |Employees in my work unit adapt to changing priorities. Performance Confidence N/A Always-never 80% 42% 38% 15% 4% 1% 5% 15,192 | 13,429 5,041 1,205 302 35,169 827
Ires iIn my work unii ire e past year) have the rlgh! skills To do Foundations: Performance
24 |their jobs. N/A Resources Agree-disagree| 67% 20% 46% 22% 8% 4% 12% 6,519 | 14,507 6,529 2,457 1,149 31,161 4,955
Employee-Focused:
25 |l can influence decisions in my work unit. N/A Employee Voice Agree-disagree| 76% 28% 47% 15% 7% 3% 10% | 10,458 | 17,147 5,227 2,472 895 36,199 N/A
26 |l know what my work unit's goals are. N/A Goal-Oriented: Goal Clarity |Agree-disagree| 83% 33% 50% 10% 5% 2% 6% 12,189 | 18,095 3,608 1,702 598 36,192 N/A
My work unit commits resources to develop new ideas (e.g., budget, staff, ime,
27 |expert support). N/A Agile: Innovation Agree-disagree| 62% 21% 41% 21% 11% 6% 17% 7,514 | 14,537 7,400 3,888 1,928 35,267 924
28 |My work unit successfully manages disruptions to our work. N/A Agile: Resilience Agree-disagree| 71% 23% 48% 18% 8% 4% 11% 8,459 | 16,950 6,141 2,586 1,249 35,385 813
EITIp oyees In my 'work unit con5|s[ently Took for new ways fo improve how !hey do
29 |their work. N/A Agile: Innovation Agree-disagree| 72% 25% 47% 18% 7% 2% 10% 8,965 | 16,541 6,356 2,470 819 35,151 871
30 |Employees in my work unit incorporate new ideas into their work. N/A Agile: Innovation Agree-disagree| 73% 25% 48% 18% 7% 2% 9% 8,964 | 16,892 5,947 2,247 774 34,824 817
31 |Employees in my work unit approach change as an opportunity. N/A Agile: Resilience Agree-disagree| 61% 20% 41% 26% 10% 3% 14% 7,068 | 14,212 8,806 3,489 1,130 34,705 955
Foundations: Customer
32 |Employees in my work unit consider customer needs a top priority. N/A Responsiveness Agree-disagree| 77% 33% 44% 16% 5% 2% 7% 11,570 | 15,232 5,500 1,581 690 34,573 1,146
Foundations: Customer
33 |Employees in my work unit consistently look for ways to improve customer service. |N/A Responsiveness Agree-disagree| 67% 26% 42% 23% 7% 2% 9% 9,105 | 14,242 7,924 2,238 784 34,293 1,585
EITIp oyees In my ‘work unit SUppOI‘t my need to balance my wol kand person€| Employee-Focused: Work-
34 |responsibilities. N/A Life Support Agree-disagree| 78% 37% 41% 13% 5% 4% 9% 13,658 | 14,663 4,332 1,685 1,319 35,657 323
35 |Employees are recognized for providing high quality products and services. N/A Goal-Oriented: Recognition | Agree-disagree| 64% 19% 45% 18% 12% 6% 18% | 6,820 | 15,896 6,256 4,046 1,988 35,006 947
Employee-Focused:
36 |Employees are protected from health and safety hazards on the job. N/A Employee Welfare Agree-disagree| 80% 33% 48% 11% 5% 3% 8% 11,857 | 16,611 3,839 1,732 894 34,933 1,035
37 |My organization is successful at accomplishing its mission. N/A Other Agree-disagree| 77% 26% 51% 15% 6% 3% 8% 9,580 | 17,974 4,985 1,931 864 35,334 645
38 |l have a good understanding of my organization's priorities. N/A Goal-Oriented: Goal Clarity |Agree-disagree| 76% 27% 49% 14% 7% 2% 10% | 10,024 | 17,501 5,005 2,625 826 35,981 N/A
My organizafion shares results (for example, town halls, email, distribution of
39 |[reports) from the Federal Employee Viewpoint Survey (FEVS). N/A Other Agree-disagree| 78% 31% 47% 14% 6% 3% 9% 10,951 | 15,788 4,311 1,754 942 33,746 2,067
40 |Information is openly shared in my organization. N/A Foundations: Communication| Agree-disagree| 59% 18% 41% 21% 13% 7% 20% 6,515 | 14,194 7,203 4,466 2,175 34,553 472
41 |The approval process in my organization allows timely delivery of my work. N/A Other Agree-disagree| 51% 13% 37% 24% 16% 9% 26% 4,749 | 12,838 8,111 5,769 3,211 34,678 747
42 |My organization effectively adapts to changing government priorities. N/A Agile: Resilience Agree-disagree| 62% 17% 45% 25% 9% 4% 13% 5,839 | 15,431 8,442 2,886 1,349 33,947 1,356
Employee-Focused:
43 My organization has prepared me for potential physical security threats. N/A Employee Welfare Agree-disagree| 67% 20% 47% 20% 9% 4% 13% | 7,185 | 16,350 6,903 3,026 1,399 34,863 885
Employee-Focused:
44 |My organization has prepared me for potential cybersecurity threats. N/A Employee Welfare Agree-disagree| 82% 25% 57% 13% 3% 2% 5% 8,792 | 20,025 4,468 1,090 577 34,952 483
Tn my organization, arbitrary action, personal favoritism, and/or political coercion
45 |are not tolerated. N/A Foundations: Merit Principles | Agree-disagree| 58% 21% 37% 21% 1% 10% 22% 7,250 | 12,607 7,008 3,777 3,349 33,991 1,748
46 |*I recommend my organization as a good place to work. Global Satisfaction N/A Agree-disagree| 72% 30% 42% 17% 7% 4% 11% | 11,128 | 15,059 5,818 2,538 1,299 35,842 N/A
Tbelieve the results of this survey wii be used 10 make my agency a betier place
47 |to work. N/A Other Agree-disagree| 50% 18% 32% 25% 13% 12% 25% | 6,185 | 10,744 8,541 4,572 3,863 33,905 1,953
Employee Engagement:
48 |Supervisors in my work unit support employee development. Supervisors N/A Agree-disagree| 82% 45% 38% 10% 4% 3% 8% 16,031 | 13,068 3,184 1,478 1,082 34,843 201
Employee-Focused: Work-
49 |My supervisor supports my need to balance work and other life issues. N/A Life Support Agree-disagree| 88% 58% 29% 7% 3% 2% 5% 21,428 [ 10,179 2,393 1,014 719 35,733 N/A
Employee Engagement:
50 |My supervisor listens to what | have to say. Supervisors N/A Agree-disagree| 84% 53% 31% 8% 4% 3% 7% 19,462 | 10,830 2,809 1,484 998 35,583 N/A
Employee Engagement:
51 |My supervisor treats me with respect. Supervisors N/A Agree-disagree| 87% 58% 29% 7% 3% 3% 6% 21,234 | 10,144 2,434 1,050 875 35,737 N/A
Employee Engagement:
52 |l have trust and confidence in my supervisor. Supervisors N/A Agree-disagree| 78% 51% 27% 11% 6% 5% 10% | 18,727 | 9,504 3,844 1,985 1,570 35,630 N/A
53 |My supervisor holds me accountable for achieving results. N/A Goal-Oriented: Accountability| Agree-disagree| 87% 50% 37% 9% 2% 1% 3% 18,422 | 12,986 3,159 719 427 35,713 N/A
Employee Engagement:
54 |Overall, how good a job do you feel is being done by your immediate supervisor? |Supervisors N/A Good-poor 79% 50% 29% 13% 4% 3% 8% 18,387 | 10,150 4,508 1,521 1,141 35,707 N/A
My supervisor prowdes me with constructive suggﬁh’ons to improve my ]Ob Goal-Oriented: Performance
55 |performance. N/A Feedback Agree-disagree| 72% 37% 36% 16% 7% 4% 11% | 13,332 | 12,686 5,771 2,622 1,292 35,703 N/A
Goal-Oriented: Performance
56 |My supervisor provides me with performance feedback throughout the year. N/A Feedback Agree-disagree| 76% 38% 38% 13% 7% 4% 11% | 13,677 | 13,371 4,610 2,273 1,454 35,385 339
In my organlza[lon, senior leaders genera[e igh levels of motivation and Employee Engagement:
57 |commitment in the workforce. Leaders Lead N/A Agree-disagree| 48% 16% 32% 25% 15% 12% 27% 5,528 | 11,343 8,655 5,228 3,963 34,717 899
Employee Engagement:
58 |My organization's senior leaders maintain high standards of honesty and integrity. |Leaders Lead N/A Agree-disagree| 60% 22% 38% 23% 8% 8% 17% 7,541 | 12,576 7,486 2,603 2,681 32,887 2,515
Employee Engagement:
59 |*Managers communicate the goals of the organization. Leaders Lead N/A Agree-disagree| 64% 20% 44% 20% 10% 7% 16% 7,099 | 15,680 6,734 3,278 2,243 35,034 490
Managers promote communication among different work units (for example, about
60 |projects, goals, needed resources). N/A Foundations: Communication| Agree-disagree| 59% 19% 39% 21% 11% 9% 20% 6,859 | 13,706 7,142 3,932 2,915 34,554 849
Ovﬁﬂ, how gOOd a ]Ob do you teel Is Eelng done by the manager E!lrec!y above Employee Engagement:
61 |your immediate supervisor? Leaders Lead N/A Good-poor 66% 31% 34% 20% 7% 7% 14% | 10,774 | 11,606 6,689 2,349 2,139 33,557 1,968
Employee Engagement:
62 |l have a high level of respect for my organization's senior leaders. Leaders Lead N/A Agree-disagree| 59% 23% 36% 23% 10% 7% 17% 8,118 | 12,822 8,122 3,398 2,524 34,984 581
Employee-Focused: Work-
63 |Senior leaders demonstrate support for Work-Life programs. N/A Life Support Agree-disagree| 63% 23% 39% 23% 8% 7% 15% 7,850 | 13,027 7,195 2,635 2,116 32,823 2,614
64 |Management encourages innovation. N/A Agile: Innovation Agree-disagree| 58% 20% 38% 25% 10% 6% 17% 6,898 | 13,255 8,550 3,430 2,103 34,236 1,253
vanagemen[ makes effective cl anges fo address chal enges facing our
65 |organization. N/A Agile: Resilience Agree-disagree| 52% 17% 35% 26% 13% 9% 22% 6,046 | 11,750 8,824 4,381 2,904 33,905 1,509
Employee-Focused:
66 |Management involves employees in decisions that affect their work. N/A Employee Voice Agree-disagree| 46% 16% 31% 25% 16% 13% 28% 5,417 | 10,510 8,597 5,507 4,229 34,260 1,246
Employee-Focused: Satisfied-
67 |*How satisfied are you with your involvement in decisions that affect your work? N/A Employee Voice dissatisfied 56% 17% 39% 24% 15% 5% 20% 6,198 | 13,854 8,377 5,195 1,750 35,374 N/A
How satisfied are you ‘with the information Yyou receive from management on Satisfied-
68 |what's going on in your organization? N/A Foundations: Communication|dissatisfied 55% 16% 39% 24% 15% 5% 20% 5,888 | 13,856 8,407 5,282 1,809 35,242 N/A
Satisfied-
69 |*How satisfied are you with the recognition you receive for doing a good job? N/A Goal-Oriented: Recognition |dissatisfied 59% 20% 39% 22% 12% 6% 18% 7,323 | 13,952 7,746 4,180 2,090 35,291 N/A
Satisfied-
70 |*Considering everything, how satisfied are you with your job? Global Satisfaction N/A dissatisfied 72% 27% 45% 15% 9% 4% 13% 9,628 | 15,834 5,345 2,997 1,412 35,216 N/A
Satisfied-
71 |Considering everything, how satisfied are you with your pay? Global Satisfaction N/A dissatisfied 55% 17% 38% 18% 17% 10% 27% 6,275 | 13,464 6,202 5,962 3,449 35,352 N/A
Satisfied-
72 |*Considering everything, how satisfied are you with your organization? Global Satisfaction N/A dissatisfied 65% 21% 45% 20% 10% 5% 15% 7,573 | 15,903 6,741 3,497 1,658 35,372 N/A
My organization's management practices promote diversity (e.g., oufreach,
73 |recruitment, promotion opportunities). DEIA: Diversity N/A Agree-disagree| 68% 26% 42% 20% 7% 5% 12% 8,727 | 13,858 6,547 2,354 1,412 32,898 2,551
My supervisor demonstrates a commitment o workforce diversity (e.g., recruitment,
74 |promotion opportunities, development). DEIA: Diversity N/A Agree-disagree| 74% 34% 40% 18% 5% 4% 8% 11,406 | 13,290 5,820 1,451 1,073 33,040 2,438
Thave similar access to advancement opportunities (e.g., promotion, career
75 |development, training) as others in my work unit. DEIA: Equity N/A Agree-disagree| 69% 28% 41% 15% 9% 7% 16% 9,969 | 14,211 4,986 2,904 2,367 34,437 946
My supervisor prowdes opponunlhes arly foa employees in my work unit (é.g.,
76 |promotions, work assignments). DEIA: Equity N/A Agree-disagree| 73% 32% 41% 15% 7% 5% 12% | 11,326 | 13,858 4,768 2,152 1,742 33,846 1,481
Tn my work unit, excellent work is similarly recognized for all employees (e.g.,
77 |awards, acknowledgements). DEIA: Equity N/A Agree-disagree| 66% 28% 38% 17% 9% 7% 16% 9,597 | 12,844 5,707 2,950 2,282 33,380 2,043
78 |Employees in my work unit make me feel | belong. DEIA: Inclusion N/A Agree-disagree| 80% 35% 45% 13% 4% 3% 7% 12,614 | 15,604 4,382 1,367 917 34,884 334
79 |Employees in my work unit care about me as a person. DEIA: Inclusion N/A Agree-disagree| 80% 36% 44% 15% 3% 2% 6% 12,805 | 14,878 4,849 1,045 797 34,374 687
Tam comiortable expressing opinions that are different from other employees in my
80 [work unit. DEIA: Inclusion N/A Agree-disagree| 76% 32% 44% 13% 7% 5% 11% | 11,286 [ 15,331 4,448 2,304 1,514 34,883 336
81 |In my work unit, people's differences are respected. DEIA: Inclusion N/A Agree-disagree| 78% 32% 45% 14% 5% 3% 8% 11,542 | 15,627 4,770 1,603 1,069 34,611 559




82 |l can be successful in my organization being myself. DEIA: Inclusion N/A Agree-disagree| 78% 33% 45% 13% 5% 4% 9% | 11,748 | 15,510 | 4,579 1,732 1,364 | 34,933 264
83 |l can easily make a request of my organization to meet my accessibility needs. DEIA: Accessibility N/A Agree-disagree| 76% 32% 44% 17% 4% 3% 7% 7,128 | 9,323 3,496 884 616 21,447 | 13,903
84 |My organization responds to my accessibility needs in a timely manner. DEIA: Accessibility N/A Agree-disagree| 69% 30% 39% 23% 4% 3% 7% 6,120 | 7,554 4,424 802 581 19,481 | 15,840
85 |My organization meets my accessibility needs. DEIA: Accessibility N/A Agree-disagree| 72% 31% 41% 22% 4% 3% 6% 6,425 | 8,170 4,149 699 505 19,948 | 15,376
86 |My job inspires me. Employee Experience N/A Agree-disagree| 68% 27% 41% 20% 9% 4% 13% | 9,397 | 14,466 | 6,872 3,101 1,337 | 35,173 N/A
87 |The work | do gives me a sense of accomplishment. Employee Experience N/A Agree-disagree| 79% 33% 45% 13% 6% 3% 9% 11,734 | 15,933 4,443 2,037 996 35,143 N/A
88 |l feel a strong personal attachment to my organization. Employee Experience N/A Agree-disagree| 67% 30% 37% 20% 9% 5% 13% | 10,788 | 12,815 | 6,989 3,100 1,546 | 35,238 N/A
89 |l identify with the mission of my organization. Employee Experience N/A Agree-disagree| 82% 37% 44% 14% 3% 2% 5% | 13,304 | 15,548 | 4,726 988 626 35,192 N/A
90 |ltis important to me that my work contribute to the common good. Employee Experience N/A Agree-disagree| 93% 53% 40% 6% 1% 1% 1% | 19,106 | 13,801 1,959 217 208 35,291 N/A

* AES prescribed items as of 2017 (5 CFR Part 250, Subpart C)

** Unweighted count of responses excluding "Do Not Know", "No Basis to Judge", "There

have been no recent hires in my work unit", or "I do not have any accessibility needs.
Percentages are weighted to represent the Agency's population.

For confidentiality purposes, a

n_sn

indicates that there are fewer than 4 responses to

Questions 83, 84, or 85 and results are therefore suppressed.

Source: Department of the Interior AES Report, 2024 Federal Employee Viewpoint
Survey





